

No. 02-102

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN GEDDES LAWRENCE AND TYRON GARNER,

Petitioners,

v.

STATE OF TEXAS,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari
To The Court of Appeals of Texas
Fourteenth District**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA,
IN SUPPORT OF THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT**

JANET M. LARUE
Counsel of Record
THOMAS L. JIPPING
Concerned Women for America
1015 Fifteenth Street, NW, Ste. 1100
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 488-7000
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
CONSENT TO FILE BRIEF.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
 ARGUMENT	
I. THE PETITION FOR THE WRIT OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> SHOULD BE DISMISSED AS IMPROVIDENTLY GRANTED	4
A. When The Record Below Does Not Provide A Sufficient Basis For The Questions On Which A Petition For <i>Certiorari</i> Was Granted, The Petition Should Be Dismissed.	4
B. The Record Below In This Case Does Not Provide A Sufficient Basis For The Court To Decide Whether Petitioners Were Discriminated Against In Violation Of The Fourteenth Amendment To The United States Constitution.....	5
II. PETITIONERS CANNOT SUSTAIN A FACIAL CHALLENGE TO THE STATUTES UNDER THE STANDARD ARTICULATED BY THE COURT IN <i>U.S. v. SALERNO</i> ; THEREFORE THE DECISION BY THE COURT BELOW SHOULD BE AFFIRMED.....	6

	PAGE
III. TEXAS PENAL CODE §§ 21.06 AND 21.01 DO NOT VIOLATE THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAUSE OF THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION.....	7
A. The Statutes On Their Face Do Not Discriminate On The Basis Of Sex (Gender) Or Sexual Orientation And Apply Equally To Both Sexes.....	7
B. For Equal Protection Purposes “Deviate Sexual Intercourse” Is Not A Fundamental Right	13
C. For Equal Protection Purposes, Sexual Orientation Is Not A Suspect Class.....	16
D. Protecting Public Morals, Health And Safety Is A Rational, If Not Compelling, Reason To Prohibit “Deviate Sexual Intercourse”.....	24
E. Absent An Express Constitutional Violation, Courts Should Defer To State Legislative Authority To Protect Public Health, Safety and Morals ...	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Federal Cases	
<i>Ada v. Guam Soc'y of Obstetricians & Gynecologists</i> , 506 U.S. 1011 (1992).....	7
<i>Allen v. Wood</i> , 970 F. Supp. 824 (E.D. Wash. 1997).....	10
<i>Am. Amusement Mach. Ass'n v. Kendrick</i> , 244 F.3d 572 (7 th Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	3, 28
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7 th Cir. 1989).....	17
<i>Bibby v. Philadelphia Coca-Cola Bottling Co.</i> , 85 F. Supp.2d 515 (E.D. Pa. 2000)	11
<i>Board of Education v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982)	4
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987)	3, 16, 17
<i>Bowers v. Hardwick</i> , 478 U.S. 186 (1986).....	14, 15, 16, 24, 25, 26
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Women's Health Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993).....	12
<i>Burns Baking Co. v. Bryan</i> , 264 U.S. 504 (1924).....	28
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	13, 16, 17, 20
<i>Dennis v. United States</i> , 341 U.S. 494 (1951)	28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	3, 13, 24
<i>Ford Powell v. Chase Riveland</i> , 991 F. Supp. 1249 (W.D. Wash. 1997).....	10
<i>Graham v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 365 (1971)	17
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965).....	3, 13, 14, 24, 28, 30
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	25
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 498 U.S. 297 (1982)	15
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Ind. Sec. Clearance Off.</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9 th Cir. 1990).....	17
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories</i> , <i>Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985).....	26

<i>Holland v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 474 (1990).....	17
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1982)	2, 4
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944)	17
<i>Lockhart v. McCree</i> , 476 U.S. 162 (1986).....	17
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	17
<i>Massachusetts Bd. of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976).....	17
<i>McLaughlin v. Florida</i> , 379 U.S. 184 (1964)	22
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	26
<i>Meinhold v. U.S. Department of Defense</i> , 34 F.3d 1469 (9 th Cir. 1994).....	7
<i>Metropolitan Life Insurance Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 471 U.S. 724 (1985).....	26
<i>Mishkin v. New York</i> , 383 U.S. 502 (1966).....	25
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977).....	14
<i>New York v. Uplinger</i> , 467 U.S. 246 (1984).....	2, 4
<i>Oncale v. Sundowner Offshore Services, Inc.</i> , 523 U.S. 75 (1998).....	12
<i>Ohio v. Akron Ctr. For Reproductive Health</i> , 497 U.S. 502 (1990).....	7
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	17
<i>Palko v. Connecticut</i> , 302 U.S. 319 (1937)	14
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton</i> , 413 U.S. 49 (1973).....	3, 14, 28, 29
<i>Personnel Administrator of Massachusetts v. Feeny</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979).....	12, 13
<i>Pinkus v. United States</i> , 436 U.S. 293 (1978).....	25
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1981).....	17
<i>Pruitt v. Cheney</i> , 963 F.2d 1160 (9 th Cir. 1991).....	8
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>San Antonio Independent School Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973).....	16, 17
<i>Sas v. Maryland</i> , 295 F. Supp. 389 (D. Md. 1969)	10
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	22
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 393 U.S. 557 (1969).....	15
<i>Thomas v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 82 (1996).....	25

<i>Tyson & Brother v. Banton</i> , 273 U.S. 418 (1927)	28
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	2, 7
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 74 F.3d 701 (6 th Cir. 1996).....	25
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996)	12
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976).....	21
<i>Watkins v. U.S. Army</i> , 875 F.2d 699 (9 th Cir. 1989)	8
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1987).....	7
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	28
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989).....	17

State Cases

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 191 N.W.2d 185 (Minn. 1971)	22
<i>Brewer v. Hillard</i> , 15 S.W.3d 1 (Ky. App. 1999).....	10
<i>Goins v. West Group, Inc.</i> , 635 N.W.2d 717 (Minn. 2001).....	11
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 41 S.W.2d 349 (Tex. App. 2001).....	6, 8, 14, 21

State Statutes

Georgia Criminal Code § 16-6-2.....	24
Texas Penal Code § 21.01	5
Texas Penal Code § 21.06.....	5

Other Authorities

- A.C. Butler, *Trends in Same-Gender Sexual Partnering*,
 J. of Sex Research 333 (1988-1998)
 <<http://www.mygenes.co.nz/updates.html>.....8
- American Psychiatric Association: *Diagnostic and
 Statistical Manual of Mental Disorders*, Fourth Edition,
 Text Revision 535 (Washington, DC, American
 Psychiatric Association, 2000).....10, 22
- Ronald Bayer, PhD, *Homosexuality and American
 Psychiatry: The Politics of Diagnosis* 3-4 (New York:
 Basic Books 1981).....23
- Terry Beswick, *Bareback 'Outings' Spark Debate Over
 Well-Known Secret*, The Bay Area Reporter, July 27, 2000
 <[http://www.aegis.com/news/bar/2000/BR000705.
 html](http://www.aegis.com/news/bar/2000/BR000705.html).....27
- Lou Chibarro, *A Hard Line On 'Soft Money'* Washington
 Blade, August 3, 200118
- Gregory A. Freeman, *In Search of Death*, Rolling Stone, Feb.
 6, 2003, at 45.....27
- GLAAD, "Our History," available at
<http://www.glaad.org/about/history.php>.....19
- Lisa Keen, *Groups Tout Clout*, The Washington Blade,
 Sept. 22, 2000.....18
- Lisa Krieger, *Judicial Election Shatters Barrier; First Gay
 Elected to Superior Court*, San Francisco Examiner,
 March 28, 1996, at A-9.....18
- Peter LaBarbera, *Just How 'Gay Is The New York Times*,
 <[http://www.cultureandfamily.org/articledisplay.asp?id=3
 249&department=CFI&categoryid=cfreport](http://www.cultureandfamily.org/articledisplay.asp?id=3249&department=CFI&categoryid=cfreport).....20
- Matthew Laza, *Men Who Want Aids*, The Spectator,
 Feb. 1, 2003:
 <[http://www.spectator.co.uk/article.php3?table=old§i
 on=current&issue=2003-02-01&id=2744;](http://www.spectator.co.uk/article.php3?table=old§ion=current&issue=2003-02-01&id=2744;).....27

Walter Neary, <i>All Women Should Be Getting Regular Pap Tests</i> , Study Shows, University Week July 19, 2001 < http://depts.washington.edu/~uweek/archives/2001.07.JUL_19/_article9.html	9
<i>News of the Year</i> ; 2002 Time Line, The Advocate, Jan. 21, 2003.....	18, 19
Online Partners < http://www.onlinepartners.com/pages/market.html	20
<i>PC 101</i> , Wash. Times, May 27, 1992, at B1.....	23
“The Pedophilia/Pedophile Education Web Site Mirror” < http://lege.cz/win.en/archiv/pedo1.htm	23
Marcia Philbin, <i>Branching Out</i> , Miami Daily Business Review, Oct. 6, 2000, p. A13.....	20
Andrew Rapp, “Try Coming Out as Bisexual” < http://www.baywindows.com/main.cfm?include=detail&storyid=34151	8
<i>Russian Roulette: The Story Behind the Story</i> (CBC television broadcast, Nov. 21, 2001) < http://www.cbc.ca/disclosure/archives/0111_russianroulette/behindstory.html	27
Gunter Schmidt, D.Phil., <i>Male Intergenerational Intimacy</i> , J. HOMOSEXUALITY, Vol. 20, nos. 1/2, 1990.....	23
Melissa Schorr, “Bisexual Women More at Risk: May Serve as ‘Bridge’ to Bring STDs to Their Female Partners,” < http://abcnews.go.com/sections/living/DailyNews/lesbianstds001023.html	9
Selig Center for Growth, University of Georgia < http://www.onlinepartners.com/pages/market.html	20
Katherine Sender, “ <i>Business, not Politics</i> ”: <i>Gays, Lesbians, Bisexuals, Transgender People and the Consumer Sphere</i> (GLAAD Center for the Study of Media and Society, 2002).....	20
Survey on the Constitutional Right to Privacy in the Context of Homosexual Activity, 40 U. Miami L. Rev. (1986).....	26

They Call it Polyluv, N.Y. Times Magazine, Feb. 16, 1997,
Section 6, at 15.....23

UNITED STATES CONGRESS, OFFICE OF TECHNOLOGY
ASSESSMENT, REVIEW OF THE PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES
RESPONSE TO AIDS 6 (WASH., D.C.)
(pub. No. OTA- TM-H-24) (Feb.1985).....26

Zeller, *Marching On, but Apart*, The National Journal, Jan.
12, 2002.....18
